
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Access online meeting here 
 

Date: Tuesday 16 June 2020 

Time: 2.30 pm 

 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player, Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 713191 or email craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr John Thomson, Sherston (Chairman) 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Brinkworth (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWZhOWFhNTktZDE2NC00MzA4LWE2OTgtMGM4MWNmMmI5MDdj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2228292ec4-cb8d-4ac8-961c-331eaf6bfe0a%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting 

that this may be presented during the meeting and will be available on the public record.  

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liabil
[...]
stitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details. 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of the Chairman (Pages 1 - 2) 2.30pm 

 To elect the Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

2   Election of the Vice-Chairman   

 To elect the Vice-Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

3   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  2.35pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.   

4   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the 
meeting. 

 

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 24)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 03 March 2020.  

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies (Pages 25 
- 44) 

2.40pm 

 Outside Bodies 
  

a) Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership 
(MVCAP) 

b) Malmesbury Community Trust 
c) Malmesbury Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 
Working Groups 
 

a) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
b) Local Youth Network Management Group 
c) Health and Wellbeing Champion 
d) Health and Wellbeing Group 

 

8   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 



Page 5 

 

9   Close  2.45pm 

 Due to the current coronavirus situation the council is continually 
reviewing its approach to forthcoming meetings. Please check our 
meetings page on a regular basis as meeting arrangements may 
change at short notice, and familiarise yourself with information on 
coronavirus at the website http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-
coronavirus    

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus




Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded 
to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their 
written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and 
declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and 
voting, to be the winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and 
then declare the result. 
 
4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The 
Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least 
number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the 
least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw lots to 
determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote shall be taken for the 
remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with the least number of 
votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a 
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Ashton Keynes Village Hall, Park Place, SN6 6NT 

Date:  3 March 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr John Thomson (Chairman), Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant 
and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Rhys Schell (Specialist Manager – Communities and Governance), Craig Player 
(Democratic Service Officer) and Dom Argar (Assistant Multi-Media and Graphics 
Officer) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Dauntsey Parish Council – Di Wood 
Great Somerford Parish Council – Sarah Binstead 
Ashton Keynes Parish Council – Dave Wingrove 
Minety Parish Council – Adrian Read 
Brinkworth Parish Council – Martin Evans 
Brokenborough Parish Council – Robert Tallon 
St. Paul’s Without Parish Counil – Roger Budgen  
Malmesbury Town Council – Kim Power 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Partners 
 
Wiltshire Police – PS Kate Smith and PC Rachel Davies 
Health & Wellbeing Champion – Ellen Blacker 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

16   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Malmesbury Area Board and introduced 
Councillors and Officers present. 

17   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Penny Bell, Malmesbury Community Engagement 
Manager and Darren Nixon, Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

18   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

20   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 

a) Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Programme 
b) Community Governance Review Consultation 

21   Blue Lights Update 

 a) Wiltshire Police – the following points were noted:  
 

 A report would follow the meeting and would be circulated to 
attendees and parish councils in due course.  

 Kate Smith was introduced as the new Sergeant for the 
Malmesbury area.  

 February and March had been typically quiet with a low number 
of crimes being reported. 

 There had been a few burglaries which had been or were in the 
process of being dealt with.  

 Other issues had been traffic, weather or domestic related.  

 Wiltshire Police remained committed to working and sharing 
information with Neighbourhood Watch schemes in the area. 

 
b) Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – the written update was 

noted. 
 

Page 5



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

22   Gigaclear Ultrafast Broadband Rollout 

 Christopher Morris, Gigaclear’s Community Engagement Manager, gave a 
presentation on the rollout of ultrafast broadband in the Malmesbury community 
area. The presentation is attached to these minutes.  
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: an 
overview of what Gigaclear does; the regions it works in; what its objectives are; 
the areas in the locality in which work is ongoing; help and support available to 
local residents; the services and packages available; future plans and 
engagement with parish councils. 

23   Malmesbury's Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 Cllr Gavin Grant gave an update on the work and achievements of the 
Malmesbury LYN over the past 12 months and its priorities for the coming year. 
 
It was noted that the LYN had been successfully engaging with Malmesbury 
School, Police Community Support, the Youth Pastor, Riverside Centre and 
Malmesbury Town Council amongst other local groups. It had an active 
programme of work which included an after school drop-in service, outreach 
work and an LGBT+ group. 
 
It was also noted that Penny Bell, Malmesbury Community Engagement 
Manager, had developed a survey which was undertaken by over 400 young 
people at Malmesbury School. The Area Board had also held a meeting in the 
school, in which over 120 questions were received from its students. They had 
highlighted several key priorities, including the need for self-defence. The LYN 
had worked with a community-based provider to provide a class on self-defence 
in the school, which had attracted over 50 attendees.  
 
The Dyson Institute continued to enrol young people on its Apprenticeship 
Undergraduate Degree Course, which was facilitated by the University of 
Warwick. This was entering its fourth year and would see around 160 young 
people arriving into the local area, many of which had been and will continue to 
engage with Malmesbury School. 
 
It was noted that a sum of £500 had been awarded to Malmesbury Abbey for its 
Abbey Skate Project under delegated authority.  
 
Parish councils and community groups and organisations were encouraged to 
come forward with any further grant applications for youth funding. 

24   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to four applications for community area funding. 
 
The Area Board also discussed ringfencing £7,700 of the 2020/21 health & 
wellbeing budget for the Health & Wellbeing Champion. 

Page 6



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Resolved  
 
1. To award Ashton Keynes Village Hall £1,781.40 for exterior lighting.  
2. To award MVCAP £3682.02 for the Hello Network subject to match 

funding. 
3. To award YMCA King’s Road Nursery £2,500 for the Garden Project – 

subject to match funding.  
4. To award Riverside Community Centre £500 for a new laptop.  
5. To ringfence £7,700 of the 2020/21 health & wellbeing budget towards 

the Health & Wellbeing Champion. 

25   Partner Updates 

 a) Health & Wellbeing Champion – the following points were noted: 
 

 From April 2019 to February 2020 the Health & 
Wellbeing Champion had 130 clients, 32 of which were 
in Malmesbury.  

 10 of these clients were into their 90s and 28 were under 
60.  

 91 of these clients were women, whereas 39 were men. 

 Overall, the Health & Wellbeing Champion had been in 
contact with 357 people. 

 Much work had done in pointing those in need to 
specialist advisors.  

 In supporting people to claim the benefits they were 
entitled to, people in the local area had become £40,000 
better off.  

 £8,000 had been awarded in grant funding.  

 The Lunch Club continued to be successful and was 
now meeting at the Red Bull on Sherston Road.  

  
b) Riverside Centre 
 

 The Centre had recently signed a pledge to go single-use 
plastic free.  

 
c) Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written update was noted.  

 
d) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group – the written update was 

noted. 

26   Urgent items 

 It was noted that the application deadline for Auto-Speedwatch devices had 
now closed. Luckington Parish Council, Minety Parish Council and Oaksey 
Parish Council had all come forward. As the Area Board had only purchased 
two previously, the possibility of discussing a third was discussed. 

Page 7



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To award up to £500 for the purchase of another Auto-Speedwatch device. 

27   Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on Tuesday, 05 
May 2020, 7.00 pm at Riverside Community Centre. 

Page 8


[...]
am on 01865 411984
or email us at sales@gigaclear.com

�������������

Enhance your WiFi coverage with our modular
Smart WiFi packages that are des igned to fit
the needs of any home.
Smart WiFi uses mesh technology to enhance your WiFi  
experience by increasing coverage and performance throughout  
your home with a series of interconnected nodes, ensuring you  
always have the best available connection.

P
age 21

P
age 23



Copyright © 2019 Gigaclear Ltd. All Rights Reserved

P
age 22

P
age 24



Wiltshire Council Outside Bodies 

Outside Body Title Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation Aims Meeting Schedule Voting Rights Representative(s) 
needed 

Representative(s) 

Malmesbury & 
Villages CAP 

Malmesbury Area 
Board 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Malmesbury 
Community Trust 

Malmesbury Area 
Board 

Trust deed states 
that two Wiltshire 
Council 
representatives are 
appointed by 
Director of Social 
Services. 

Help and 
assistance to the 
elderly.  

4 Yes 2 Cllr John Thomson 

Malmesbury LYN  Malmesbury Area 
Board 

So young people 
can present ideas 
to councillors and 
Wiltshire Council.  

Youth issues and 
democracy; to 
enable young 
people to present 
ideas to councillors 
and the council.  

4 Yes 1 Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr John Thomson 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Toby Sturgis P

age 25

A
genda Item

 7





Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Malmesbury Area Board  

 

 
Community Area Transport Group: 
 
Cllr John Thomson (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Gavin Grant (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Wiltshire Council) 
Roger Budgen  (St Paul Malmesbury Without PC) 
Ellen Blacker  (Little Somerford PC) 
Elizabeth Threlfall (Brinkworth PC) 
 
LYN Management Group: 
 
Cllr John Thomson (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Gavin Grant (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Wiltshire Council) 
Ollie Phipps (Wiltshier Council) 
Rachel Davies (Wiltshire Police) 
Jordan Rose (Wiltshire Police)  
Richard Spencer-Williams (Malmesbury Town Council)  
Paul Smith (Malmesbury Town Council)  
Kim Power (Malmesbury Town Council) 
Francesca Vandelli (Malmesbury Town Council) 
Andrew BeeBee 
 
Health and Wellbeing Champion: 
 
Ellen Blacker 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group:  
 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Wiltshire Council)  
Kim Power (Malmesbury Town Council) 

Page 27





 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Membership of the CATG 

The CATG will normally be made up of not more than 10 members from the following 

groups: 

 Members of the Area Board 

 Town and Parish Council representatives 

 Community representatives 

 

Representatives should act as a conduit between their organisations and the CATG 

by putting forward the views of the body they represent and providing feedback to its 

members regarding the work of the CATG.  The group members will also need to be 

mindful of the needs of the community area as a whole when making their 

recommendations, as not all councils and groups can be represented on the CATG.   

Recommendations to the Area Board will usually be reached by consensus but if 

necessary these can be agreed by a show of hands by those representatives 

present at the meeting.   

The group will normally be chaired by a Wiltshire Councillor.  Membership of the 

CATG will cease when a member ceases to hold the stated office as when first 

appointed.   

The CATG may invite representatives from local organisations to its meetings to give 

technical advice or to share pertinent local knowledge on projects in the area.   

Appointment of CATG Members 

Appointment of members to the CATG will normally be agreed at a full meeting of 

the Area Board.  Membership may be varied, with the agreement of the Area Board 

Chairman, subject to approval at the next full Area Board meeting. 

Where required for flexibility, the Area Board may appoint an unnamed 

representative of an organisation to the CATG (e.g. T
[...]
eguarding of 
children and/or young people and/or vulnerable adults in accordance with 
agreed procedures. If your own conduct in relation to the safeguarding of 
children or young people gives cause for concern, the Council’s agreed 
Child Protection or Adult Safeguarding procedures will be followed. 

Page 43




	Agenda
	1 Election of the Chairman
	5 Minutes
	Minutes
	22 Gigaclear Ultrafast Broadband Rollout

	7 Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii
	AppendixD




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Malmesbury Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MALMESBURY AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 
2020 AT 2.30PM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Thomson (Chairman), Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant 
and Cllr Chuck Berry 
  
  

 
28 Election of the Chairman 

 
Resolved 
  
To appoint Cllr John Thomson as Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board for 
the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

29 Election of the Vice-Chairman 
 
Resolved 
  
To appoint Cllr Toby Sturgis as Vice-Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board 
for the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

30 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to Malmesbury Area Board and introduced 
the Councillors and Officers present. 
 

31 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

32 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 03 March 2020 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

34 Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies 
 
Outside Bodies: 
  

a) Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership 
b) Malmesbury Community Trust – Cllr Chuck Berry  
c) Malmesbury Local Youth Network (LYN) - Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Toby 

Sturgis, Cllr Chuck Berry and Cllr Gavin Grant 
  

Working Groups: 
  

a) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – Cllr John Thomson, Cllr 
Toby Sturgis, Cllr Chuck Berry and Cllr Gavin Grant 

b) LYN Management Group – Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr 
Chuck Berry and Cllr Gavin Grant 

c) Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Chuck Berry  
d) Health and Wellbeing Champion – Ellen Blacker 

 
35 Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

36 Close 
 
Due to the current coronavirus situation the council is continually reviewing its 
approach to forthcoming meetings. Please check our meetings page on a 
regular basis as meeting arrangements may change at short notice, and 
familiarise yourself with information on the coronavirus at the website 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus    
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 2.40 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Craig Player of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus

